Impact of high temperature on PFA concrete
Y. Xu, Y.L. Wong*, C.S. Poon, M. Anson
Department of Civil and Structural Engineering, Hong Kong Polytechnic University, Hung Hom, Kowloon, Hong Kong, China
Received 12 December 2000; accepted 23 March 2001
Abstract
After being subjected to high temperatures, the residual properties of pulverized fly ash (PFA) concrete have been investigated. Both
mechanical and durability properties of concrete were tested on concretes made with different water to binder ratios and PFA contents.
Microscopic techniques were then employed and the pore structure and microhardness values of hardened cement paste (hcp) were

diagonal of the indentation while ensuring a sufficient
number of points was taken to map the ITZ [16]. The
strategy for selecting the indentation points for the
measurements is presented in Fig. 2. The measured range
was up to 250 mm away from the surface of aggregates.
Six determinations were performed on the surface of each
Table 2
Mix proportions (per cubic meter)
Mix w/b
Replacement
ratio (%) OPC (kg) PFA (kg) Sand (kg)
Coarse
aggregate (kg) Water (kg)
Superplasticizer
(L)
C-0.5-00 0.5 0 410 0 609 1132 205 0
C-0.5-25 0.5 25 307.5 102.5 576 1132 205 0
C-0.5-55 0.5 55 184.5 225.5 536 1132 205 0
C-0.3-00 0.3 0 500 0 724 1086 150 10.5
C-0.3-25 0.3 25 375 125 683 1086 150 10.5
C-0.3-55 0.3 55 225 275 634 1086 150 10.5
Fig. 1. Temperature rising regime.
Y. Xu et al. / Cement and Concrete Research 31 (2001) 1065–1073 1067
sample, and the profiles of microhardness yielded by the
average values derived.